FILED November 8, 2024 INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

STATE of INDIANA



INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 101 WEST WASHINGTON STREET, SUITE 1500 EAST INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204-3419 www.in.gov/iurc Office: (317) 232-2701 Facsimile: (317) 232-6758

PETITION OF NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY LLC PURSUANT TO IND. CODE §§ 8-1-2-42.7, 8-1-2-61 AND 8-1-2.5-6 FOR (1) AUTHORITY TO MODIFY ITS RETAIL RATES AND CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICE THROUGH A PHASE IN OF RATES; (2) APPROVAL OF **SCHEDULES** OF NEW RATES AND CHARGES. **GENERAL** RULES AND REGULATIONS, **AND RIDERS** (BOTH EXISTING AND NEW); (3) APPROVAL OF REVISED COMMON AND **ELECTRIC** DEPRECIATION RATES APPLICABLE TO ITS ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE; (4) APPROVAL OF **NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE** ACCOUNTING RELIEF, **CAUSE NO. 46120** INCLUDING. BUT LIMITED TO. AUTHORITY TO CAPITALIZE AS RATE **BASE** ALL **EXPENDITURES FOR IMPROVEMENTS** TO **PETITIONER'S** INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS THROUGH THE DESIGN, DEVELOPMENT, AND IMPLEMENTATION OF A WORK AND **ASSET MANAGEMENT** ("WAM") PROGRAM, TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY; AND (5) APPROVAL OF ALTERNATIVE REGULATORY PLANS FOR THE PARTIAL WAIVER **OF** 170 IAC 4-1-16(f) **DISCONNECTION PROPOSED** REMOTE AND RECONNECTION PROCESS AND, TO **EXTENT NECESSARY**, IMPLEMENTATION OF A LOW INCOME **PROGRAM**

You are hereby notified that on this date the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission ("Commission") has caused the following entry to be made:

The Presiding Officers schedule this matter for a public field hearing to commence at 6:00 p.m. (local time) on November 26, 2024, at the Ivy Tech Community College, Valparaiso Campus Auditorium, located at 3100 Ivy Tech Drive, Valparaiso, IN 46383.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

James F. Huston, Chairman

Greg S. Loyd, Administrative Law

Judge Date: November 8, 2024